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Overbridge near Dungar College,
Bikaner

-#1101. Shri Karni Singhji: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 180 on the 12th August,
1958 and state:

“(a) whether any reply has since been received from the Government of. . Rajasthan regarding the construction of an overbridge near Dungar
College, Bikaner;

.(b) if so, the nature thereof; and (¢) the action taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) and (c¢). The State Government have suggested an alternative proposal for diverting the railway line which is to be examined.

Repair Materials for Rolling Stock JfShri 8. M. Banerjee:
7 Shri Tangamani:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

“1162.

(a) whether it is a fact that in Eastern Railway serious difficulties are being experienced in regard to adequate supply of repair material for rolling stock; and

(b) if so, what steps the Government propose to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

wa fafwean wonst
*9903. *it ®fr AT AW o
F4T €T HAT T2 ATA FY FAT F9
ﬁ‘?:
(%) #Far 7z #7712 f& @&
yeaft SAgqT qERE & wAET T
T & wAs wwal 97 7w 57 a3

17 DECEMBER 1938

Written Answers 5484-

AFEl HHew FFX F AT A @
fead swaT & ey F fga @ Ak
AT F AAET 27 F{F WAAEE
giafagt a7 wfFasr zzm # 7w A
TE R MR

(=) afg gz, @ F@EE 7 3A
faqa & =ar faurg femr & 7

wmrewy WAl (S FEY)
(F) v 2 | £F F%e7 AT T 7 |

(m) sgifas zami 0w
gfi@es @i &, w0 ag w5 AEL
EChUl

Sale of Atta in Delhi

~Shri Jagdish Awasthi:
Shri Yadav:
Shri Arjun Singh
Bhadauria:

i Shri Jadhav:

“1104.{ Shri Manay:

Shri P. R. Patel:

| Shri Fatehsinh Gheodasar:

| Shri Tridib Kumar

| Chaudhuri:

LShri Tangamani:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether the atta now sold in the open market in Delhi at reduced rates at about Rs. 16 per maund is inferior in quality to the one that was sold previously at Rs. 20 per maund;

(b) whether the Government are aware that as a result of the inferior quality of atta now sold in Delhi markets, people have been compelled to purchase the old better quality at the same old rate, i.e., Rs. 20 a maund:
and

(¢) if so, what steps Government propose to take in the matter?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
The atta now being sold in Delhi in retail at 2 seers 8} chataks to a rupee or about Rs. 15-13-0 per maund is produced from imported wheat of fairly good quality supplied to the roller flour mills and is quite wholesome.
‘The sale of this atta has afforded much needed relief to the population in the lower income group. The more fasti-
.dious section of the population with special preference for indigenous wheat and with a higher purchasing power is, however, purchasing atta made out of indigenous wheat which ‘too is available in the market.

(c) Does not arise.

Poisonous Chemicals

*1106. Shri V. P. Nayar: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any work has been or is being done to determine the toxicity or hazard to people consequent on the large scale use of poisonous insecticides, weedicides, fungicides, pesticides and other agricultural chemicals;

(b) whether Government of India are keeping track of such work done in countries like UK. and U.S.A.; and

(c¢) if so, how?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Yes, Sir.
Some work has been done to determine the toxic residues of pesticides (insecticides and fungicides) on some fruits, vegetables and tea. Before allowing the import of a new pesticide into the country, its toxicity and the way it may affect public health is considered.

(b) and (c¢). Yes, Sir. It is done in the manner indicated below:

(i) through various reports and publications received from foreign government departments and scientific institutions;

(ii) by direct contact and discussions with scientific institutions and scientists of foreign countries; and

(iii) through the literature supplied by the manufacturers of pesticides.
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Silt Deposits in Bombay Port

#1107. Shri Jadhav: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) what is the present position of the silt deposits in the Port of Bombay;

(b) what steps are being taken to remove the silt;

(c) the approximate expenditure that will have to be incurred for the same; and

(d) where the silt will be deposited after removal?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) There has been a progressive siltation in main harbour channel of Bombay Port. The depths in the channel at present are less by about 5 to 6 feet than those shown on the Admiralty Chart of 1921, and the depths now available 1in certain portions are 27 feet below chart datum.

(b) The Bombay Port Trust propose to undertake a large scale programme of dredging to improve the depths in the harbour channel to facilitate entry by dee-drafted vessels.

(c) About Rs. 8 crores.

(d) An area three miles west of Malabar Point has been tentatively selected as a suitable dumping ground for the silt deposits, but a final decision will be taken after the results of the proposed radio-active tracer experiments are available.

Nagarjuna Sagar Project

A J Shri D. V. Rao:

E
110 \ Shri Ramam:

Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Government of Andhra Pradesh have

